Or Japp

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SID J WHITE

MAR 19 1992

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By

Chief Deputy Clerk

ROBERT ALTON BECKER,

Petitioner,

٧.

CASE NO. 79,392

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON THE MERITS

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
FOURTH FLOOR NORTH
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER FLA. BAR NO. 0648825

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	$\underline{PAGE(S)}$
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
CERTIFIED QUESTIONS	3
I. DOES SECTION 775.084, FLORIDA STATUTES (1989), AUTHORIZE HABITUAL FELON SENTENCING FOR A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT WHO HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN CONVICTED OF A VIOLENT OFFENSE ENUMERATED IN THE STATUTE, BUT WHO IS CURRENTLY BEING SENTENCED FOR A NON-VIOLENT OFFENSE?	
11. IF SECTION 775.084, FLORIDA STATUTES (1989), AUTHORIZES HABITUAL FELON SENTENCING FOR A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT WHO IS CURRENTLY BEING SENTENCED FOR A NON-VIOLENT OFFENSE, DOES THE STATUTE VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES OF EQUAL PROTECTION, DUE PROCESS, DOUBLE JEOPARDY, OR EX POST FACTO?	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
ISSUE I	
TO AVOID INTERNAL CONFLICT AND CONSTITUTIONAL DEFECTS, THE HABITUAL VIOLENT FELONY PROVISIONS OF SECTION 775.084, FLORIDA STATUTES, MUST BE CONSTRUED TO REQUIRE THAT THE OFFENSE FOR WHICH A SENTENCE UNDER THOSE PROVISIONS IS IMPOSED BE A VIOLENT, ENUMERATED FELONY.	6

ISSUE II

IF SECTION 775.084, FLORIDA STATUTES (1989), IS CONSTRUED TO AUTHORIZE HABITUAL FELON SENTENCING FOR A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT WHO IS CURRENTLY BEING SENTENCED FOR A NON-VIOLENT OFFENSE, THE STATUTE VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES OF DUE PROCESS,	
EQUAL PROTECTION, DOUBLE JEOPARDY, AND EX POST FACTO.	10
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Becker v. State, 17 FLW D D425 (Fla. 1st DCA Feb. 7, 1992)
<u>Bifulco v. State</u> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980)
Canales v. State, 571 So.2d 87 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990) 8
<u>Cross v. State</u> , 96 Fla. 768, 119 So. 380 (1928) 16,17
Gryger v. Burke, 334 U.S. 728, 68 S.Ct. 1256, 92 L.Ed. 1683 (1948)
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 588 So.2d 1089 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) 16,18
<u>Henderson v. State</u> , 569 So.2d 925 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) 14,17
<pre>In re Nat'l Auto Underwriters Ass'n, 184 So.2d 901 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966) 7</pre>
<pre>Keys v. State, 500 So.2d 134 (Fla. 1986)</pre>
<u>Lipscomb v. State</u> , 573 So.2d 429 (Fla. 5th DCA), review dismissed, 581 So.2d 1309 (1991)
Mikell v. Henderson, 63 So.2d 508 (Fla. 1953) 13
Miller v. Florida, 482 U.S. 423, 107 S.Ct. 2446, 96 L.Ed.2d 351 (1987)
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 406 So.2d 1089 (Fla. 1981) 7
<pre>Perkins v. State, 583 So.2d 1103 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991), review pending, no. 78,613 2,10,17</pre>
Reeves v. State, 17 FLW D281 (Fla. 1st DCA Jan. 17, 1992), review pending 2
Reynolds v. Chochran, 138 So.2d 500 (Fla. 1962) 16,17
Rollins v. State, 354 So.2d 61 (Fla. 1978) 13
Ross v. State, 579 So.2d 877 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991), review pending, no. 78,179 2,11,12,17
<u>Schultz v. State</u> , 361 So.2d 416 (Fla. 1978)

Speights V. State, 414 So.2d 574 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	7	
<u>State v. Barquet</u> , 262 So.2d 431 (Fla. 1972)	10	
State v. Salez, 489 So.2d 1125 (Fla. 1986)	10	
<u>State v. Webb</u> , 398 So.2d 820 (Fla. 1981)	7	
<u>State v. Wershow</u> , 343 So.2d 605 (Fla. 1977)	7	
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 586 So.2d 1269 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) , <u>review pending</u> , no. 78,715	2	
United States v. Leonard, 868 F.2d 1393 (5th Cir. 1989) 17	
<u>Vildibill v. Johnson</u> , 492 So.2d 1047 (Fla. 1986)	12	
Vocelle v. Knight Bras. Paper Co., 118 So.2d 664 (Fla. 1st DCA 1960)	7	
Washington v. Mayo, 91 So.2d 621 (Fla. 1956)	16,17	
STATUTES STATUTES	_	
Section 775.021(1), Florida Statutes (1989)	7	
Section 775.084, Florida Statutes	6,14	
Section 775.084(1)(b), Florida Statutes (1989)	6,10	
Section 775.084(1)(b)(2), Florida Statutes	8	
Section 775.084(4)(b), Florida Statutes	6,18	
Section 775.084(4)(b)(1), Florida Statutes	a	
CONSTITUTIONS		
Amendment V, United States Constitution	10,14	
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	13	
Article I, Section 2, Florida Constitution	13	
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	10,14
